
BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

ANTHONY J. KAMEL 
6 Castlebar 
Irvine, CA 92615 

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 62157 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3690 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on September 29, 2010. 


It is so ORDERED on August 30,2010. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

I 

~A {. 
By 

STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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EDivlUND G. BROWf\; .IR. 
Attornev General of California 
LiNDA }(. SCHNEIDER 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
NICOLE R. COOK 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 263607 

110 WestlA" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, C'./\ 921 ()] 
P.O. 80x 85266 
San Diego, CA 92] 86-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2143 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

AllorneysfcJr Compla inol1i 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

ANTHONY J. KAMEL 
6 CastJebar 
Irvine, CA 92615 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No .. TCH 
62157 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3690 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

 

rr IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in tl1is 

proceeding that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy. 

She brought this action solely in ber official capacity and is represented in this matter by Edmund 

G. Brown Jr., Attorney (Jeneral of the State of California, by Nicole R. Cook, Deputy Attorney 

General. 

Anthony.l. Kamel (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney Hani 

Bushra, 'vvl1ose address is 1654J Gothard StreeL Suite 208, in Huntington Beach. California 

92647. 

Slipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 3690) I 
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StipulElleci Surrender of License (Case: No. 36l)O) 

3. On or abou1 April 27. 2005, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCH 62157 to AnLholl)".I. Kamel (Responden1). The license was in full 

force and effect a1 all times relevant to the charges brought in AccLlsation No. 3690 and \'\'ill 

expire on February 2K 20 ll. unless renewed. 

JURlSD1CTION 

4. Accusation No. 3690 was iiled before the Board of Pharmacy (Board) DeparLment of 

Consumer A:fTairs, and is current1y pending against Responcient. The AccLlsation and all other 

statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on May 14,2010. 

Respondent timely iiled his Notice of Defense conLesting "the AccLlsation. A copy of Accusation 

No. 3690 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated hei·ein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

S. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3690. Respondent also has carefully read, fully 

discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this StipUlated Surrender of License and 

Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, incl uding the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine 

the '~litnesses against him; the right to present evidence and.to testify on his ovm behalf; the right 

to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

rights accorded by the California Adn-iinistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

eve'r)' right set forth above. 

CULPABILJTY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of eCl,ch and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 3690, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders his Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCB 62157 for the Board's formal acceptance. 
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Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 3690j I 

9. JZespondenl understands that by si gning thi s sli pulali un he enables the Board to issue 

an order accepting the surrender of his Pharmacy Technician Registrati on Num ber \;vitho L11 further 

process. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. 'rhis stipi.i1ation shall be subjec1 10 approval by the Board of Pbarmacy. Responden1 

understands and agrees tha1 counsel Ic)r Complainant and the stalT of the Board of Pharmacy may 

communicate directly v'iith the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, \,vitho1l1 notice to or 

participation by Responden1 or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Responden1 understands 

and agrees that he may nol withdrm,v his agreemenl or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the 

ime the Board considers and acts upon i1. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its 

Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or 

effect excepl for this paragraph, il shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, 

and the Board shalln01 be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

11. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Surrender of 

License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and etTect as 

the originals. 

. 12. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated \~'riting representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings; discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This StipUlated Surrender of License and Order 

may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

13. In consideratiOll of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the followjng Order: 
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Stipulated Surrell.der of" License (Case No. 3690) 

ORDER 

IT IS l-lEREB'{ ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 62157, 

issued 10 Respondent Anthony .1. K.amel. is surrendered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy. 

14. The surrencier or Responden1' s Pharmacy Technician Registration anclthe acceptance 

ofthe surrendered license by the Board shall constitute tIle imposition of discipline against 

ResJ)onclent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of 

Respondent's license history with the Board. 

15. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a pharmacy technician in California 

as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

J 6. Respondent shall caLise to be delivered to the Board both his wall license certificate 

and, if one was issued, pocket license on or before the effecti ve date of the Decision and Order. 

17. If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in 

the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure. 

. 18. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

amount of$1,165.00 prior to issuance ofa new or reinstated license. 

19. Respondent may not apply for any lic~nse,. permit or registration from the Board fOT 

three (3) years from the effective date of this decision. Respondent stipulates that should he 

apply for any license from the Board on or a"fLer the effective date ofthis decision, all allegations 

set forth in Accusation No. 3690 shall be deemed to be true, correct and aclmitted by ~espolldent 

vl'\1en the Board determines whetller to grant or deny the application. Respoildent shall satisfY all 

requirements applicable to that license as orthe elate the appJicati011 is submitted to the Board 

prior to issuance of a new license. Respondent is required to report this surrender as disciplinary 

action . 

http:of$1,165.00


Fm:Law Office of Hani S. Bushra (16196452061) 14:02 07102110GMT-07 Pg 02-01 


Fm:L.aw OffIco of Hanl S. 6ushra (17147693426) 17:09 06lS0/1 OGIVlT'()7 Pg OM1 
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SlipullllCU SUIT~mlt:r or Liccn:Vl (Case No. 3(90) 

10/10 39'i/d 

,.l.,.CCEPTANCE 

Ihave carefully reud the ubovc Stipulated Surrender or License and On.it;r an" hllV~ rully 

discussed iL with my 8ttomey, Huni BllShr.il. I unde!'sl,lnd the !>tipulalion and the eff!ct it will 

have on my Pharmaoy Technician Rcgi~trution Number. I enter imo this Stipulated Surrendtlf or 

Ucensc and Orde::r voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and Ilgrte to be bound by the 

Decision nnd Order or the Board or Phur·macy. 

DATED: 6 -30·~ ;lotO 

I have I'~ad and fully discussed with Respondem ~nthony J. K.amel the tenns and 

conditions and otht!r matters contain~d in this Stipuluted Surrender ot' License and Order. 

approve its form nnd content. 

Anomc), for Respondel1\ 

ENl)ORS~~MENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

for considcrnth:m by the Board ofPharmllCY of the Deparu'Oent of Consumer Aflilir.,. 

Respec~rully submilled.

ED~1UND G. BROWN JR. 


Morne)1 General or Cali fOl11il! 

LINDA K. SCHNEIDIZR 

Supervising DepUty Attorney Genernl 


DATED:~~ \ Co( 6( 0 \ 'C::) 
----. ­

Ih(r)~/~ . (~6·~.-:. 
NlCOLIZ R. COOK 

DCPU1)' Arrome), Genera! 

AlIorneysfor CompJaimU7t 

http:BllShr.il


Exhibit A 

Accusation No. 3690 
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EUivlLJND G. BIW\Vi,,; JR. 

A norney Centred 0 f' Cal iforn ia 

LINIJA K. SU'INEIJ)I~I{ 


Supervising Deputy Anomey Ceneral 
N ICULI 1\. ('(lUI( 

Deputy A nome), (Jeneral 
SLale 13m No. 2()3607 

110 West "A" Streel, Suile 1100 
San Diego, CA 9210 I 
P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego. CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2143 

Facsimile: (619)645-2061 


AI ilJrney.\· .fiJI' COl77pLoinonl 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the AccLisation ..L\gainst: 

ANTHONY J. KAMEL 
6 CastJebar 
Irvine, CA 92615 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. Tel-! 
62157 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3690 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alle~es: 


PARTIES 


I. Virginia Hel'old (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy. Departmenl of Consumer /\ffail's. 

2. On or aboul April 27. 2005. the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Regislralion Number TCI-I 62157 lo !\nthony .I. I(alllel (Respondenl). The I)harmac), Technician 

Registration ,vas in rull force and effecl at all limes relevtlntlo the charges brought herein ancl 

\·vill expire on rebl'uary 28.20 II. unless renewed. 
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JURlSDICTION 

.J. Tili~ AccLisaliulI is bl'uLlgill DeJl)J'l:: lile Buard ufPllClf'llJ(u..,:y (Buard). Depi:.\rlilielli ul' 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority oCtile following la'vvs. All seclion references are LO the 

B usi ness and Pro f'ess ions Code un less olherwise i nd icated. 

4. Section 118 .. subdivision (b), ol'the Code provides thaI the suspension .. expiration .. 
I 


surrender. cancellaLioll ora license shall not deprive the Boarcl of'juriscliclion to proceecl with a 

disciplinary aClion during the period within which the license may be renc\,ved .. resLored .. reissued 

or reinstaled. 

5. Section 4300, subdivision (a) of the Code states "Every license issued may be 

suspended or revoked." 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6. Section 482 of the COQe states: 

Each board uncleI' the provisions of this code shall develop criteria to 
evaluate the rehabilitation ofa person when: 

(a) Considering the denial of a license by tbe board under Section 480:. or 

. (b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under Section 490. 

Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation 
furnished by the applicant or licensee. 

7. Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent parl, that a board may sLispend or 

revoke a license on the ground thaI the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially 

related to the qualifications. f'unctions, or dulies of'the business or prof'ession for which the 

license was issueci. 

v 
o. Section 493 0 I" the Code slales: 

Notwithstanding Clny olher provision of' law, in CI proceeding conducted by a 
board within the department pursuant La law LO cleny an application ror a license or 
LO suspend 01' I'evoke a license or otherwise lake disciplinary Clction againsta 
person who holds a license. LIpan the ground that the applicant 01' the licensee has 
been convicled of a crime subslLllllially related La lhe quaiijiemions. runctions. ami 

d ulies of the licensee in question. the record of con v icti on or the crime shall be 
conclusive evidence or Lhe rae I thaI Lhe convicLion occurred. but only of that f'act. 
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and the board may inquire imo the circ'umstances surrounding the cOl11mission of 
the crime in order tu fi~. the degree 01' discipline or to cieterm ine if the conviction is 
subslUnLia!i; related Ll' the qualificatiuns, [,unctions, and cil!ties ofrhe licensee in 
question. 

As Llsed in this section. "Iicense-- includes "ceni[icate," "permit'· 

"aulhol·ity." anci ·'registration.'· 


9. Scction 4060 of' the Cock slates: 

No person shall possess any controlled substance. except that f'ul'llished to a 
person upon Lhe prescription of a physician, dentist podiatrist, optollletrisL 
veterinarian. or naturopath ic cioctor pu rsuanl to Section 3640.7, or I'u I'll ished 
pursuant to a drug order issued by a cerLified nurse-ill iclwife pursuant to Section 
2746.51" a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836. I, or a physician assistant 
pursuant to Section 3502.1, or naturopathic cloctor pursuant to Section 3640.5, or a 
pharmacist pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause (iv) 
of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) oC subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This 
section shall not apply to the possession of any controlled substance by 1:1 

manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, clentist, 
optometrist, veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified nurse-mid'vvife, nurse 
practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in containers correctly labeled 
with the name and address of the supplier or producer. 

. Nothing in this section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse 
practitioner, a physician assistant, or anaturopathic doctor, to order liis or her own 
stock of dangerous drugs and devices. 

10. Section 430 I orthe Code states: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessiolial conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issueci by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but 
is notlilllited to. any of the following: 

CD The violation 0 rany 0 r the statutes .of th is state, or any other state, or 0 I' 
the United SLate~ regulating controlled substances and dangeroLis drugs. 

(I) The conviction ora crime substantially related to the qualificalions, 
f'unclions. and duties or a licensee uncleI' this chapter. The record of conviction 0[' 

a violation of'Chapter 13 (commencing ,"ith Seclion 80 I) of'Title 21 orthe United 
Slates Code regulaling controlled substances or 01' a violation of the slatutes of'this 
stale regulating comrolled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive 
evidence 0[' L1nproi'essional conduct. In all other cases. the record of conviclion 
shall be conclusive evidence only of' the ['act that the conviction occurred. The 
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boarclmHY inquire in10 the circumsUlnces surrounding the cOlllmission orthe 
crime. in oreler to fix the degree of' discipline or. in the case of' a conviction not 
invul\ling controlled substances or dangerous drugs. to determine if the conviction 
is of an ofTense substantially related to lhe qualifications, functions. and ciuties ofa 
licensee L1ncler this chapter. A plet! or vel·dict of guilty or a conviction fol.lowing i:l 

plea of'nolo contendere is decmecilo be a conviclion within the meaning or-this 
provision. The buard may Lake aClion when the lime ror appeal has elapsed, or the 
jucigment or conviction has been afJlrmed on appeal or when an order granling 
probation is made suspending the imposiliun or sentence, irrespecli ve of a 
subsequent oreler under Seclion 1203.4 of' the Penal Coele allowing the person 10 
'vvithclra'vv his or her plea of guilty and to enler a plea of nol gui lty, or sening aside 
the verd iet or gLiilty, or dismissing the accusation, inrorillalion, or indictment. 

11. Health and Safety Code section 11350 provicies that every person who possesses a 

controlled substance, unless upon the prescription ofa physician, dentist, podiatrist, or 

veterinari~lI1, licensed to practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state 

prison. 

HEGULATORY PROVISIONS 

12. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

For the purpose of denial, sllspension, or revocation of a personal or facility 
license pursuant to Division 1.5 (colllmencing with Section 475) of the Business 
and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to 
the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial 
degree it ev idences present or potentia I un fitness 0 f a 1icensee or registrantto 
perform the functions authorized by his I iccnse or registration ina manner 
consistent with the public health, safety, or wei"f~\re. 

13. California Code of R~gulaLions, title 16, secLion 1769, sLates: 

(b) When considering the suspension or revocation of a facility or a 
. personal' I icense on the ground that the I iccnsce or the regisLrant has been 
convicled ora crime, the bmu·d. ill evaluaLing the rehabililalion ursuch person and 
his present eligibility lor a license will cOllsider the l'allowing crileria: 

( I) Nalureand severity ol'the (lcl(S) or ofTense(s). 

(2) Total criminal record. 

(3) The lime thell has elapsed since cOlllmissioll ol'the aet(s) or offense(s). 
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(4) Whether the licensee has cOll1pliedwith al11erl115 of'parole. probation. 
reslitu1ion or any other sanctions lawl'ully imposed against the licensee. 

(5) 	 Evidence. if any. or rehabilitation submitted by the licensee . 

COST RECOVERY 

14. Section 125.3 ol'the Code provides. in perLinent pUrl, that the Board may request 

the adminislrative law judge to direcl a licentiate f()und lo have cOI1'lmitleci a violation or 

violations ol'the licensing aCll() pay a SlIlll nollo exceed the reasonable custs ol'the investigation 

and enforcement ofthe case. 

DRUGS 

15. Oxycontin. the controlled-release oral formulation of'Oxycodone, is a Schedule 11 


controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision 


(b)( I )(N). and is a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Pl'Ofessions Code section 4022. 


16. Hydrocodone is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health and 

Safety Code section 11 055(b)(I)(J), and is a dangeroLls drug pursuant to Business and Professions 

Code section 4022, Hydrocodone is a narcotic pain reliever, 

17, Diazepam, is a Schedule IV controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety 

Code section 11057, and is a dangeroLls drug pursuant to Business anclProfessiolls Code section 

4022, 

FIRST CAtlSE FOn. DISCIPLINE 


(October 2, 2009 Conviction for Possession of Oxycontin 011 December 1 7, 200 8) 


J 8. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action uncleI' section under sections 490 and 

430 I (I) of the Code in 	 that he was convicted of' crime that is substantially reluted to the 

qualifications. ciuties, ami fLlIlclions ora pharmacy lechnician. The circLJl11stance~; ,t1:e as 10110w5: 

<\, On or abou1 April 7. 2009. in u si:-: count klony cOJ11pluinL in a crilllinal 

proceeding entitled People ujlhe ,';IC//e lile 'u/(/()f'J'lio v. /!l1lhoI1Y joe /(C11l'le/. ill Orange County 

Superior Cuurt case number 091-1F0612, Respondenl was charged with 3 counts of violation of 

Health and Safely (ode section 11351. possession ror sale ofa conll'olled'subsLance. 2 counts or 
violallonol Healtl) and Saf'ety Code section j j 352. saie or transportation of a comroiied 
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SLibstClJ1l:e. and J cOLint oj" violation of Health anci SafelY Coele section I 13n, possession for sale 

of" <:1 cullirulled substance. On or abclul October 2: 2009, Respondent pled guilty to an added 

counl 7: violation oFHealth and Sakly Cock section 11350. pussession of"eontrollecl substances 

or narcotics Clncithe other cuums were dismissr.::d. In his guilty ple,\, Respondent ad~11itteclthat he

"willf"ully ancl Llnlawf"ully possessed a L1seable amoLlnl ofOxycontin." 

b. The circulTlsLances thal !eel to the convicLion are that on or aboul December 17, 

2()08, officers ii'olll the Orange County Sherifrs DeparLment narcotic detail served a search 

warranl on Respondent's business, vehicles, resicience, ancl persOIl. Upon serving the search

warranL, a Police Investigator asked Respondent ifthel'e were any illegal narcotics inside his

business to vvhich Respondent replied, o'no." When askecl if there were any weapons inside the 

business, Respondent Slated, "I don'! think so." 


c. Officers searched the business anci discovered 1 loaded shotgun, 6 boxes of


ammunition, 10 shotgun shells, currency, approximately 10 empty new pill bottles, I page of

labels for varioLls pills, and the following drugs, all of which are either controlled substances or 

dangeroLls drugs: 2 bottles containing sixty Aggrenoxcapsules, 3 bottles of Alubterol, 2 bottles of 

Hydrocodone (one bottle with approximately 500 pills and the other ,;vith approximately 400

pills), I bottle containing approximately 900 Carisprodol pills, 1 sealed bottle containing 1000

Diazepam pills, I bottle with approximately 18 Subutex pills, 1 bottle containing 16 Adderal pills, 

1 botLie containing 2 Hydrococlone pills, I bottle containing 5 Oxycontin pills. Upon searching 

the first vehicle, the investigators discovered I bottle containing 88 Oxycontin pills, 2 bottles 

containing 500 Hydrocodonc pills each, I emplY bottle ofO;-.:yconLin, Lj pay/owe sheets. and 

currency. The search ofthe seconci vehicle revealed I bottle conlnin ing Oxycontin pills. Upon 

searching Respondent's residence, $5,455 in cash was stashed in varioLis 10caLions.

d. On llJ" aboul January 8. 2() IO. Respondenl was sentcncecilo serve ~5 days in 

cilY jailor pay-to-slayjail. reqllil'ed Lo pay all fines: fees and restiluLion, and three ~/cars of 

probation.
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SECOND CAUSE FOE DlSClYLlNE 

(UnprofessioiiHI Cond,Jct - 'y'jolnting State L~.ilY::; lzegiilating C:ontrollcd Substances) 

Ill. Respundent is subject to disciplinary action lor Llnprui'essional conduc1·under section 

430 I (j) ul' the Coele in that 011 or abuut December 17. 2()(J~, Respondent possessed Oxycontin. a 

conll'ollecl substance in violation ol'Cocie seclion4060 Llncl the California.Unif0l'l1l COJ1lrulleci 

Substances Acl (Health and Safety Coele 11350). as detailed in paragraph 16, above, which is 

incorporated hereiriby reference. 

THJRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Violating State Laws Regulating Controlled Substances) 

2U. Respondent is subjecl to disciplinary action ['or unpro'fessional concluct uncleI' section 

430 I (j) of the Code in thal on 01' about December 17,2008, Responden1 possessed Hydrocodone, 

a controlled substance in violation of Coele section 4060 and the Cal iforn ia Uniform Controlled 

Su bstances Act (Health and Safety Code 11350), as e1etai led in paragraph 16, above, which is 

. incorporated herein by reference. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Violating State Laws Regulating Controlled Substances) 

2'1. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct under section 

4301 CD of the Code in that on or about December 17, 2008, Respondent possessed Diazepam, a 

controlled substance in violation of Code section 4060 and the California Uniform Controlled 

Substances Act (Health and Safety Coele 11377), as detailed in paragraph 16, above, which is 

incorporated herein by reference. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, COlllplainant requests thal a hearing be held on the Illatlers herein alleged. 

Glncithat following the hearing, the Board of'Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Revoking or sLispending Pharillacy Technician RegisLration NUlllber TCI-I 62157, 


issucdlO /\nthon)'.I. Kalllei. 
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2. Ordering Anthony J Kal11eltu pay the Buard oj" Pharmacy the reasunable custs urthe 

investigation and enforccmem ofrhis case, pursuant to Bu:;iness and Proiessions CDCie seCliull 

125 .3 ; 

')

J. 'faking such other and funher action as cieemecl necessary und proper. 

DATED:_fi-!n ~-..-'----.­
F30arcl () rPIHlrlllHcy 
Department or ConSLImer A fj~lirs 
Stale of California 
C'omp/ u inCini 


